PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
John R. Grenaway	11/10/2010	
Mark K. Hamm	11/12/2010	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tyco Valves & Controls LP			
Street Address:	10707 Clay Road			
City:	Houston			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	77041			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12940314	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (609)806-3752

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 609-720-5466
Email: bjackson@tyco.com
Correspondent Name: Barbara J. Jackson
Address Line 1: 9 Roszel Road
Address Line 2: Tyco Flow Control

Address Line 4: Princeton, NEW JERSEY 08648

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: L-AL-00007/1 US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Barbara J. Jackson

Total Attachments: 4

source=L_AL_00007sub1_US_Assgn_Signed#page1.tif source=L_AL_00007sub1_US_Assgn_Signed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025392 FRAME: 0765 source=L_AL_00007sub1_US_Assgn_Signed#page3.tif source=L_AL_00007sub1_US_Assgn_Signed#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 025392 FRAME: 0766

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

John R. Grenaway County of Madison

of the city of Edwardsville and State of Illinios

Mark K. Hamm County of Cullman

of the city of Cullman and State of Alabama

have invented certain improvements in

PRESSURE REGULATOR HAVING AN INTEGRAL PILOT AND SELF-RELIEVING MECHANISM

and executed a United States patent application therefor filed under Serial No. 12/940314 on November 5, 2010;

Whereas, Tyco Valves & Controls LP, a Limited Partnership of Delaware, having a place of business at 10707 Clay Road, Houston, TX 77041 (hereinafter referred to as Tyco Valves), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby acknowledge our prior existing obligation and hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Tyco Valves, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to Tyco Valves, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that Tyco Valves may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute all papers necessary in

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 025392 FRAME: 0767

Valve	s.					
**	d and sealed: LOCATION DWANDSMALE, F	L.	<u>DATE</u> 11/10/10	SIGNAT SOHN R	<u>IURE</u> C SENAWAY	
(1)	State of Illinios) County of) 88.**		33 133 133 133 133 133 133 133 133 133		:
persor to me	is 10 day of Nove hally known, or who to be the person described that the execution of	has produce cribed in and	d 1/han 1 cx who executed the	foregoing assig	as identification nment, and ackn	on, known lowledged affiliathathathath CIAL SEAL
PRIN'	Verstreater FNAME OF NOTA	RY MG	NATURE OF NO	TARY	Notery Publi My Commission	ERSTREATER c - State of Illinoid n Expires Feb 9, 20
Signec	I and sealed: LOCATION		<u>DATE</u>	SIGNAT	URE	
(1)		x		MARK I	HAMM	<u></u> .
(1)	State of Alabama County of)) ss.:				
person to me 1	day of Novally known, or who to be the person describat the execution of	has produced ribed in and	dwho executed the t	foregoing assign	as identificatio	n, known
PRINT	NAME OF NOTA	RY SIG	NATURE OF NO	TARY		

connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by Tyco

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

John R. Grenaway County of Madison

of the city of Edwardsville and State of Illinios

Mark K. Hamm County of Cullman of the city of Cullman and State of Alabama

have invented certain improvements in

PRESSURE REGULATOR HAVING AN INTEGRAL PILOT AND SELF-RELIEVING MECHANISM

and executed a United States patent application therefor filed under Serial No. 12/940314 on November 5, 2010;

Whereas, Tyco Valves & Controls LP, a Limited Partnership of Delaware, having a place of business at 10707 Clay Road, Houston, TX 77041 (hereinafter referred to as Tyco Valves), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby acknowledge our prior existing obligation and hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Tyco Valves, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to Tyco Valves, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that Tyco Valves may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute all papers necessary in

Page 1 of 2

connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by Tyco Valves. Signed and sealed: **LOCATION** DATE **SIGNATURE** JOHN R. GRENAWAY State of Illinios) **(1)** County of On this day of November 2010, before me personally came JOHN R. GRENAWAY to me personally known, or who has produced ______ as identification, known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that the execution of the same was a free act and deed. SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PRINT NAME OF NOTARY Signed and sealed: LOCATION (1) CollMAN, AL State of Alabama **(1)** County of Collman) ss.: On this day of November, 2010, before me personally came MARK K. HAMM to me personally known, or who has produced drivers license as identification, known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that the execution of the same was a free act and deed. 7/24/2012 PRINT NAME OF NOTARY